SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1806

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the Washburn Rural High School girls volleyball team and Coaches Bordewick, Noe, Griffith and Stuewe.

WHEREAS, The Washburn Rural High School girls volleyball team is the 2006 Kansas State High School Activities Association class 6A girls volleyball champions; and

WHEREAS, The team finished the season with a record of 35 wins and 10 losses and finished tied for first in the Centennial League. In the sub-state finals the team defeated Topeka High School in a thriller. In the state tournament they defeated Manhattan and Shawnee Mission West high schools in pool play, advancing to the final four for the 8th straight year. They then defeated Olathe South, the defending 6A champions, in the semifinals, and Blue Valley West, the defending 5A champions, in the championship game; and

WHEREAS, The members of this outstanding volleyball team displayed excellent teamwork, a tremendous work ethic and a competitive spirit all year; and

WHEREAS, The team had enthusiastic support from students, staff, parents, administrators and citizens all year: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend the Washburn Rural High School girls volleyball team and Coach Kevin Bordewick upon being the 2006 Kansas State High School Activities Association class 6A girls volleyball champions and wish them continued success; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate provide an enrolled copy of this resolution to Bill Edwards, Principal, Washburn Rural High School, 5900 SW 61st Street, Topeka, KS 66619-2008.

Senate Resolution No. 1806 was sponsored by Senator Vicki Schmidt.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.